



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC., a
Delaware corporation,
*Plaintiff Below-
Appellant,*

v.

GUSRAE KAPLAN NUSBAUM PLLC,
a professional limited liability company,
and RYAN WHALEN, an individual,
*Defendants Below-
Appellees.*

)
)
)
) No. 178, 2024
)
)
) On Appeal from C.A. No. N23C-
) 07-200 EMD (CCLD) in the
) Superior Court of the State of
) Delaware
)
)
)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTLA LLP

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
James G. McMillan, III (Bar No. 3979)
William E. Green, Jr. (Bar No. 4864)
5722 Kennett Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Phone: (302) 257-2025
Fax: (302) 257-2019
Email: tk@hfk.law / jm@hfk.law /
wg@hfk.law

Dated: September 16, 2024

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below/Appellant
Applied Energetics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS.....	7
A. Defendants’ Malicious Prosecution of a New York Lawsuit Arose Out Of and was Related To Defendants’ <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission in the 2018 Delaware Action for Purposes of the Long Arm Statute	7
B. Defendants’ Malicious Prosecution of a New York Lawsuit Had a Sufficient Nexus To Defendants’ <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission in the 2018 Delaware Action and Their Contract with Farley to Provide Legal Services in Delaware for Purposes of the Long Arm Statute.....	11
C. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Comports with Due Process Principles.....	14
II. DEFENDANTS’ EFFECTUATION OF PERSONAL SERVICE WAS A SUFFICIENT IN-STATE ACT FOR PURPOSES OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	15
A. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Is Fully Consistent with Due Process.....	18
III. IF NECESSARY, THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND DIRECT THE SUPERIOR COURT TO GIVE APPELLANT LEAVE TO CONDUCT LIMITED JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005).....	18
<i>Beckett v. Trice</i> , 1994 WL 710874 (Del. Super. Ct., Nov. 4, 1994)	19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	4, 12
<i>Castelline v. Goldfine Truck Rental Serv.</i> , 112 A.2d 840 (Del. 1955).....	18
<i>Chandler v. Ciccoricco</i> , 2003 WL 21040185 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	5
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon, Ohio</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1745, 219 L. Ed. 2d 262 (2024)	10
<i>Chrysler First Business Credit Corp. v. 1500 Locust Ltd. Partnership</i> , 669 A.2d 104 (Del. 1995).....	20
<i>Clark v. Davenport</i> , 2019 WL 3230928 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2019).....	23
<i>Darcy v. Hankle</i> , 765 N.E.2d 583 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002).....	12
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Organik Kimya Holding A.S.</i> , 2017 WL 4711931 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Eudaily v. Harmon</i> , 420 A.2d 1175 (Del. 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Foster Wheeler Energy Corp. v. Metallgesellschaft AG</i> , 1993 WL 669447 (D. Del. Jan. 4, 1993)	8

<i>Hanly v. Powell Goldstein, L.L.P.</i> , 290 F. App'x 435 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12, 18
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 289 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	2
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Leu Trust & Banking, Ltd.</i> , 611 A.2d 476 (Del. 1992).....	11
<i>Hirsch v. Blue Cross, Blue Shield of Kansas City</i> , 800 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	18
<i>Kronzer v. Burnick</i> , 2004 WL 1753409 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2004).....	1, 8
<i>LaNuova D & B, S.p.A. v. Bowe Co.</i> , 513 A.2d 764 (Del. 1986).....	5, 11
<i>McCoy v. Hickman</i> , 15 A.2d 427 (Del. 1940).....	18
<i>Munoz v. Vazquez-Cifuentes</i> , 2019 WL 669935 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2019)	1, 22
<i>Pfeiffer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 11506689 (Del. Com. Pl. Nov. 30, 2010)	19
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D.N.Y 1999).....	12, 18
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	22
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007)	20
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (2019)	19

VT S'holder Representative, LLC v. Edwards Lifesciences Corp.,
2024 WL 3594457 (Del. July 31, 2024).....16

Wallace v. Herron,
778 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1985).....19

Wilmington Supply Co. v. Worth Plumbing & Heating, Inc.,
505 F. Supp. 777 (D. Del. 1980)11

Statutes and Rules

10 *Del. C.* § 3104.....4, 5, 11

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 170(c)(iv)1, 7, 8

Del. R. Civ. P. Super. Ct. 90.1.....7
